

No. 21-1697

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

JERRY DAVIDSON, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED AUTO CREDIT CORPORATION, a California corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria
Case No. 1:20-cv-01263-LMB-JFA (The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JANET R. VARNELL
BRIAN WARWICK
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.
1101 East Cumberland Avenue
Suite 201H-105
Tampa, FL 33602
(352) 753-8600

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

LEONARD ANTHONY BENNETT
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard, Suite 1A
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

May 9, 2022

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KRISTI CAHOON KELLY
KELLY GUZZO PLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7570

TINA WOLFSON
CHRISTOPHER ERIC STINER
AHDoot & Wolfson P.C.
2600 West Olive Avenue, Suite 500
Burbank, CA 91505
(310) 474-9111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument..... 4

 I. United Auto’s reading is contrary to the Military Lending Act’s text and structure and would render key statutory terms superfluous..... 4

 II. United Auto’s atextual approach would also undermine the statute’s purpose and produce absurd practical consequences. 10

 III. The Pentagon’s authoritative interpretation is inconsistent with United Auto’s proposed circumvention of the Military Lending Act. 16

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	6
<i>Harrington v. Strong</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 984 (D. Neb. 2019).....	9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12
<i>Juarez v. Drivetime Car Sales Co., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2404118 (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2021)	9
<i>Kouambo v. Barr</i> , 943 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Main Street Legal Services, Inc. v. National Security Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	5
<i>Navy Federal Credit Union v. LTD Financial Services LP</i> , 972 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	7
<i>Renz v. Grey Advertising, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Securities Exchange Commission v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	12

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 2

United States v. Broncheau,
645 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2011) 7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987(i)(6) 7, 11, 18

10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(5) 11, 19

10 U.S.C. § 987(i)(6)(B) 2, 5

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-6400 16

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-6401 16

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 232.3(f)(2) 18

Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents,
79 Fed. Reg. 58602 (Sept. 29, 2014) 12

*Military Lending Act Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service
Members and Dependents*, 81 Fed. Reg. 58840 (Aug. 26, 2016) 18

*Military Lending Act Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service
Members and Dependents*, 85 Fed. Reg. 11842 (Feb. 28, 2020) 19

Other Authorities

CFPB, *What Is Guaranteed Auto Protection (GAP) Insurance?* (June 8, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/LNN5-GYMH> 13

Federal Reserve Board, *Gap Coverage* (May 5, 2003),
<https://perma.cc/VS4T-MNHW> 15

Garner's Modern American Usage (3d ed. 2009) 4

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Auto Add-Ons Add Up: How Dealer Discretion Drives Excessive, Arbitrary, and Discriminatory</i> (Oct. 2017).....	13
Patrick Brick & Patrick Campbell, <i>Servicemembers, Arm Yourself with Basic Car Buying Skills—Stand Your Guard When It Comes to Add-On Products</i> , CFPB Blog (Dec. 10, 2018).....	15
The Concise Oxford American Dictionary (Oxford Univ. Press 2006).....	4, 6
U.S. Department of Defense, <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and their Dependents</i> (Aug. 2006)	11
